

FILED

June 19, 2023
03:21:05 PM

CASE NUMBER: S-23-0062

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

CITY OF LARAMIE, WYOMING,

Appellant
(Defendant),

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING and
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING BOARD
OF TRUSTEES,

Appellees
(Plaintiffs).

S-23-0062

**BRIEF OF THE WYOMING ATTORNEY GENERAL IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY ADDRESSING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF WYO. STAT.
ANN. § 21-17-126**

Bridget Hill #6-3616
Wyoming Attorney General

D. David DeWald #7-5538
Deputy Attorney General

Christopher M. Brown #6-3629
Abigail C. Boudewyns #7-5223
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
Patrick D. Kent #8-6511
Assistant Attorney General
Wyoming Attorney General's Office
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-6946
chris.brown@wyo.gov
abigail.boudewyns@wyo.gov
patrick.kent@wyo.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Nature of the Case 3

 II. Statement of Facts Relevant to Determining the Constitutionality of Section 126 . 4

 III. Procedural History Relevant to the Constitutionality of Section 126 7

 IV. Constitutional Rulings Presented for Review 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. Section 126 Does Not Violate Article 3, Section 27 of the Wyoming
 Constitution 11

 A. Section 126 is a General Law 11

 B. Identifying the University as a Singular Class is Rationally Related to the
 Objective of Providing for Management of the University and its Property
 16

 II. Section 126 Does Not Violate Article 3 Section 37 of the Wyoming
 Constitution 19

 A. The University is Not a “special commissioner, private corporation, or
 association” 20

 B. Section 126 Does Not Delegate to the University Any Power to Interfere
 with Municipal Property or to Perform Any Municipal Function 23

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE REGARDING ELECTRONIC FILING..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahearn v. Town of Wheatland</i> , 2002 WY 12, 39 P.3d 409 (Wyo. 2002).....	10
<i>Andersen v. Hernandez</i> , 2005 WY 142, 122 P.3d 950 (Wyo. 2005).....	10
<i>Anema v. Transit Constr. Auth.</i> , 788 P.2d 1261 (Colo. 1990).....	20
<i>Appleby v. State ex rel. Wyo. Workers' Safety & Comp. Div.</i> , 2002 WY 84, 70 P.3d 613 (Wyo. 2002).....	9
<i>Baessler v. Freier</i> , 2011 WY 125, 258 P.3d 720 (Wyo. 2011).....	14
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 2013 WY 18, 294 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2013).....	10
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	12
<i>Cantrell v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 2006 WY 57, 133 P.3d 983 (Wyo. 2006).....	12
<i>Cathcart v. Meyer</i> , 2004 WY 49, 88 P.3d 1050 (Wyo. 2004).....	9
<i>DeWitt v. Balben</i> , 718 P.2d 854 (Wyo. 1986).....	26
<i>Dir. of Office of State Lands & Inv. v. Merbanco</i> , 2003 WY 73, 70 P.3d 241 (Wyo. 2003).....	9, 15
<i>Estate of McLean ex rel. Hall v. Benson</i> , 2003 WY 78, 71 P.3d 750 (Wyo. 2003).....	1
<i>Geringer v. Bebout</i> , 10 P.3d 514 (Wyo. 2000).....	10, 20

<i>Greenwalt v. Ram Rest. Corp. of Wyo.</i> , 2003 WY 77, 71 P.3d 717 (Wyo. 2003).....	16
<i>Hanson v. Town of Greybull</i> , 183 P.2d 393 (Wyo. 1947).....	9, 15
<i>Harmon v. Star Valley Med. Ctr.</i> , 2014 WY 90, 331 P.3d 1174 (Wyo. 2014).....	9, 12
<i>Holt v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 137 P. 876 (Wyo. 1914).....	27
<i>In re E.R.C.K.</i> , 2013 WY 160, 314 P.3d 1170 (Wyo. 2013).....	1
<i>In re RB</i> , 2013 WY 15, 294 P.3d 24 (Wyo. 2013).....	10, 20
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Big Horn River Sys.</i> , 835 P.2d 273 (Wyo. 1992).....	26, 28
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Big Horn River Sys.</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988).....	27
<i>Johnston v. Little Horse Creek Irrigating Co.</i> , 79 P. 22 (Wyo. 1904).....	27
<i>Kordus v. Montes</i> , 2014 WY 146, 337 P.3d 1138 (Wyo. 2014).....	9
<i>Krenning v. Heart Mountain Irrigation Dist.</i> , 2009 WY 11, 200 P.3d 774 (Wyo. 2009).....	16
<i>May v. City of Laramie</i> , 131 P.2d 300 (Wyo. 1942).....	13, 17
<i>Merrill v. Bishop</i> , 287 P.2d 620 (Wyo. 1955).....	27
<i>Mitchell Irrigation Dist. v. Sharp</i> , 121 F.2d 964 (10th Cir. 1941).....	27

<i>Mountain Fuel Supply Co. v. Emerson</i> , 578 P.2d 1351 (Wyo. 1978).....	13
<i>Powers v. State</i> , 2014 WY 15, 318 P.3d 300 (Wyo. 2014).....	9
<i>Sinclair Oil v. Wyo. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2010 WY 122, 238 P.3d 568 (Wyo. 2010).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Keefe v. McInerney</i> , 182 P.2d 28 (Wyo. 1947).....	14
<i>Stewart v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 154 P.2d 355 (Wyo. 1944).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Stratton v. Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 91 A. 894, 895 (Pa. 1914).....	20, 23
<i>Thomson v. Wyo. In-Stream Flow Comm.</i> , 651 P.2d 778 (Wyo. 1982).....	9, 22
<i>Thunderbasin Land, Livestock & Inv. Co. v. Cnty. of Laramie Cnty.</i> , 5 P.3d 774 (Wyo. 2000).....	12
<i>Town of Pine Bluffs v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 333 P.2d 700 (Wyo. 1958).....	21
<i>Wegner v. State</i> , 2007 WY 121, 163 P.3d 824 (Wyo. 2007).....	10

Statutes

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-17-126.....	3, 14, 17, 24
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-17-203.....	13, 18
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-17-302.....	14
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 41-3-101.....	27
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 41-3-901.....	25

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 41-3-911.....	25, 28
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 41-3-930.....	15, 25
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 41-3-931.....	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 41-3-933.....	25

Other Authorities

2015 Wyo. Sess. Laws 490-491 (Ch. 142, § 345).....	4, 17
2016 Wyo. Sess. Laws 237 (Ch. 38, § 2)	4
2021 Wyo. Sess. Laws 332 (Ch. 93)	7, 17
Laramie, Wyo., Ord. No. 1778, § 1 (Aug. 5, 2020)	5
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 31	27
Wyo. Const. art. 3, § 27	11
Wyo. Const. art. 3, § 37	19, 23
Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 15	21
Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 17	12, 13, 18, 21
Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 23	14
Wyo. Const. art. 8, § 2	25, 28
Wyo. Const. art. 8, § 5	28
Wyo. Const. art. 8, § 3	15, 25
Wyo. Const. art. 13, § 5	26
Wyo. Const. art. 15, § 9	21
Wyo. Const. art. 15, § 10.....	21

Rules

Wyo. R. App. P. 1.05..... 1

Wyo. R. App. P. 2.01..... 1

Wyo. R. App. P. 6.01..... 1

Wyo. R. App. P. 7.07..... 8
